to account for most leases under a single on-balance sheet model.

Lessor accounting under IFRS 16 is substantially unchanged from IAS 17. Lessors will continue to classify leases as either
operating or finance leases using similar principles as in IAS 17. Therefore, IFRS 16 did not have an impact for leases where
the Company is the lessor such as the Company’s easyhome merchandise leasing business.

The Company adopted IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective method of adoption with the date of initial application of
January 1, 2019. Under this method, comparative figures for 2018 were not restated and the cumulative effect of initially
applying the standard was recognized as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings as at January 1, 2019.

The Company elected to use the transition practical expedient allowing the standard to be applied only to contracts that were
previously identified as leases applying IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 at the date of initial application. The Company also elected to use
the recognition exemptions for lease contracts that, at the commencement date, have a lease term of 12 months or less and
do not contain a purchase option (‘short-term leases’).

Impact of Adoption of IFRS 16

The following table summarizes the transition adjustment required to adopt IFRS 16 as at January 1, 2019.

Carrying
amount under

previous accounting
standards as at

December 31, 2018
Transition

Adjustment

IFRS 16 carrying
amount as at

January 1,
2019

Right-of-use assets -  41,763 41,763
Deferred tax assets 9,445 1,244 10,689
Lease liabilities - 47,523 47,523
Deferred lease inducements 1,234 (1,234) -
Retained earnings 143,710  (3,282) 140,428

goeasy Ltd.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except where otherwise indicated)
For the periods ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

(3)

The Company has lease contracts for various items of premises and vehicles. Before the adoption of IFRS 16, the Company
classified each of its leases (as lessee) at the inception date as an operating lease under IAS 17. In such operating leases, the
leased property was not capitalized, and the lease payments were recognized as rent expense in the statement of income on